Margaret R. (Peg) Prendergast
Sr. Manager — State Tariffs

%—A Spﬁnt 6450 Sprint Parkway

Overland Park, KS 66251
MS: KSOPHN0314-3B160
Voice: 913-315-9336

Fax: 913-315-0763

July 19, 2004

Ms. Beth Salak

Director, Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Attention: Tariff Section

Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: TL727
Dear Ms. Salak:
Attached for filing, please find the following revised pages for the Sprint-Florida, Incorporated

General Exchange Tariff.  This filing is submitted with a proposed effective date of
August 4, 2004. Revisions are available on Sprint's website at www.sprint.com/tariffs.

General Exchange Tariff

Section A29 First Revised Sheet 67
Fifth Revised Sheet 76
Original Sheet 76.1
Original Sheet 76.2
Original Sheet 76.3
First Revised Sheet 78
Original Sheet 78.1
First Revised Sheet 83

The purpose of this filing is to introduce seven new transmission speeds for Enhanced Frame
Relay Access Lines and Enhanced Frame Relay Ports which include the following: 3 Mbps, 6
Mbps, 9 Mbps, 10.5 Mbps, 12 Mbps, 18 Mbps, and 24 Mbps. As applications evolve requiring
higher bandwidth, the additional transmission speeds allow Sprint’s customers to migrate between
the existing transmission speeds of 1.544 Mbps and 44.210 Mbps in a more economical and
gradual manner.

This filing also introduces speeds above 1.536 Mbps for Gateway Service.

Commission consideration and timely approval of these pages are respectfully requested. If you
have questions or need additional information regarding this filing, please call Nancy Schnitzer at
850 599-1276.

Margaret R. (Peg) Prendergast

cc: Nancy Schnitzer
FL 04-58



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT-FLORIDA, INCORPORATED SECTION A29

First Revised Sheet 67

By: F. B. Poag Cancelling Original Sheet 67
Director Effective:

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES
E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)
3. General Regulations
a. EFRS is available at Company Servicing Area Point locations. EFRS is offered
for local and intraLATA use where Company facilities exist. EFRS is offered for
intrastate interLATA use where Company facilities exist. The regulations and
rates specified herein are in addition to the applicable regulations and rates

specified in other tariffs and other sections of this tariff.

b. EFRS is provided subject to the availability of facilities.

C. EFRS is provided to the customer in the form of an EFRAL or a combination of
digital, private line transport facilities, (i.e., DigiLink®, TransLink® or LightLink*") (T)
and an EFRAP and a PVC at a specified CIR. The EFRAL, or a combination of
DigiLink®, TransLink® and LightLinks”', and an EFRAP from the customer (T
access components to the EFRS network.

d. 18 Mbps, 24 Mbps and 44.210 Mbps services are available at tariff rates only in (N)
exchanges that have an EFRS switch. 18 Mbps, 24 Mbps and 44.210 Mbps \
services are available at Individual Case Basis (ICB) rates in exchanges that do (N)

not have an EFRS switch. The EFRAP Only offerings are provided for digital
special access line connections to the network supporting EFRS. Digital special
access facilities are available from the Private Line section of this tariff, the
Intrastate Access Service Tariff, or the Sprint Local Telephone Companies'
F.C.C. No. 3 Tariff. ()

e. The minimum service period for EFRS is three months. EFRS may be ordered
on a month to month basis or through a Term Discount Plan for fixed periods of
12 to 84 months.

f. The provision of suspension of service at the customer's request, as defined in
Section A2 of this tariff, is not allowed for Enhanced Frame Relay Service.

g. The customer is responsible for payment of a Trouble Isolation Charge, as
defined in Section A2 of this tariff, for visits by the Company to the customer
premises when a service difficulty resulting in a trouble report is caused by the
use of equipment or facilities provided by the customer.

h. When the customer orders additional PVCs, nonrecurring charges apply. In
addition, nonrecurring charges will apply to all changes made to a customer's
EFRS configuration at the customer's request, such as changes to add, delete, or
rearrange the customer's configuration, and changes to PVC classes and CIRs.
One PVC nonrecurring charge applies for each PVC changed.



By: F. B. Poag
Director

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF
SPRINT-FLORIDA, INCORPORATED

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES
E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

a. Enhanced Frame Relay Access Line (EFRAL) (includes Access Line and Port) (Cont'd)

512 Kbps

Month to month
12-23 months
24-35 months
36-59 months
60-84 months

1.544 Mbps

Month to month
12-23 months
24-35 months
36-59 months
60-84 months

*3 Mbps (2xDS1)

Month to month
12-23 months
24-35 months
36-59 months
60-84 months

*6 Mbps (4xDS1)

Month to month
12-23 months
24-35 months
36-59 months
60-84 months

*9 Mbps (6xDS1)

Month to month
12-23 months
24-35 months
36-59 months
60-84 months

*10.5 Mbps (7xDS1)

Month to month
12-23 months
24-35 months
36-59 months
60-84 months

*12 Mbps (8xDS1)

* Where facilities are available. CPE must be compliant with Frame Relay Forum.16 (FRF.16),

Month to month
12-23 months
24-35 months
36-59 months
60-84 months

S&E Code

FCEALTG
FCEALTG
FCEALTG
FCEALTG
FCEALTG

F1Y)
F2Y)
F3Y)
F5Y)

—~ e~~~

FCEALTB
FCEALTB
FCEALTB
FCEALTB
FCEALTB

F1Y
F2y
F3Y
F5Y

o~~~ —~
~— — ~— ~—

FCEALTM

FCEALTM(F1Y)
FCEALTM(F2Y)
FCEALTM(F3Y)
FCEALTM(F5Y)

FCEALTN

FCEALTN(F1Y)
FCEALTN(F2Y)
FCEALTN(F3Y)
FCEALTN(F5Y)

FCEALTP

FCEALTP(F1Y)
FCEALTP(F2Y)
FCEALTP(F3Y)
FCEALTP(F5Y)

FCEALTY

FCEALTY(F1Y)
FCEALTY(F2Y)
FCEALTY(F3Y)
FCEALTY(F5Y)

FCEALTZ

FCEALTZ(F1Y)
FCEALTZ(F2Y)
FCEALTZ(F3Y)
FCEALTZ(F5Y)

Multilink Frame Relay Protocol Industry Standard.

Monthly
Rate

$445.00
$430.00
$425.00
$420.00
$405.00

$517.75
$490.00
$480.00
$470.00
$445.00

$750.00
$675.00
$640.00
$600.00
$560.00

$1,275.00
$1,210.00
$1,145.00
$1,115.00
$1,080.00

$1,780.00
$1,695.00
$1,605.00
$1,560.00
$1,515.00

$1,960.00
$1,860.00
$1,760.00
$1,710.00
$1,660.00

$2,035.00
$1,931.00
$1,830.00
$1,775.00
$1,725.00

(M) Material previously appearing on this page is now on Original Sheet 76.3.

SECTION A29

Fifth Revised Sheet 76

Cancelling Fourth Revised Sheet 76
Effective:

Nonrecurring
Charge

$575.00
$475.00
$375.00
-0-
-0-

$795.00
$595.00
$395.00
-0-
-0-

$795.00
$595.00
$395.00
-0-
-0-

$795.00
$595.00
$395.00
-0-
-0-

$795.00
$595.00
$395.00
-0-
-0-

$795.00
$595.00
$395.00
-0-
-0-

$795.00
$595.00
$395.00
-0-
-0-

(N)

(N)

(N)
(N)

(M)

(M)



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT-FLORIDA, INCORPORATED

By: F. B. Poag
Director

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

a.

Month to month
0-3 miles
Over 3 miles
12-23 months
0-3 miles
Over 3 miles
24-35 months
0-3 miles
Over 3 miles
36-59 months
0-3 miles
Over 3 miles
60-84 months
0-3 miles
Over 3 miles

Month to month
0-3 miles
Over 3 miles
12-23 months
0-3 miles
Over 3 miles
24-35 months
0-3 miles
Over 3 miles
36-59 months
0-3 miles
Over 3 miles
60-84 months
0-3 miles
Over 3 miles

* Where facilities are available.

S&E Code

FCEALTQ
FCEALTR

FCEALTQ(F1Y)
FCEALTR(F1Y)

FCEALTQ(F2Y)
FCEALTR(F2Y)

FCEALTQ(F3Y)
FCEALTR(F3Y)

FCEALTQ(F5Y)
FCEALTR(F5Y)

FCEALTS
FCEALTT

FCEALTS(F1Y)
FCEALTT(F1Y)

FCEALTS(F2Y)
FCEALTT(F2Y)

FCEALTS(F3Y)
FCEALTT(F3Y)

FCEALTS(F5Y)
FCEALTT(F5Y)

Effective:

Monthly
Rate

*18 Mbps (Subrate DS3) Customer Provided Equipment

$2,225.00
$2,450.00

$2,115.00
$2,325.00

$1,995.00
$2,205.00

$1,945.00
$2,145.00

$1,895.00
$2,075.00

*18 Mbps (Subrate DS3) Company Provided Equipment

$2,550.00
$2,805.00

$2,425.00
$2,665.00

$2,295.00
$2,525.00

$2,230.00
$2,455.00

$2,165.00
$2,385.00

SECTION A29
Original Sheet 76.1

Enhanced Frame Relay Access Line (EFRAL) (includes Access Line and Port) (Cont'd)

Nonrecurring
Charge

$995.00
$995.00

$795.00
$795.00

$595.00
$595.00

$995.00
$995.00

$795.00
$795.00

$595.00
$595.00



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT-FLORIDA, INCORPORATED

By: F. B. Poag
Director

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

a.

Month to month
0-3 miles
Over 3 miles
12-23 months
0-3 miles
Over 3 miles
24-35 months
0-3 miles
Over 3 miles
36-59 months
0-3 miles
Over 3 miles
60-84 months
0-3 miles
Over 3 miles

Month to month
0-3 miles
Over 3 miles
12-23 months
0-3 miles
Over 3 miles
24-35 months
0-3 miles
Over 3 miles
36-59 months
0-3 miles
Over 3 miles
60-84 months
0-3 miles
Over 3 miles

* Where facilities are available

S&E Code

FCEALTU
FCEALTV

FCEALTU(F1Y)
FCEALTV(F1Y)

FCEALTU(F2Y)
FCEALTV(F2Y)

FCEALTU(F3Y)
FCEALTV(F3Y)

FCEALTU(F5Y)
FCEALTV(F5Y)

FCEALTW
FCEALTX

FCEALTW(F1Y)
FCEALTX(F1Y)

FCEALTW(F2Y)
FCEALTX(F2Y)

FCEALTW(F3Y)
FCEALTX(F3Y)

FCEALTW(F5Y)
FCEALTX(F5Y)

Effective:

Monthly
Rate

*24 Mbps (Subrate DS3) Customer Provided Equipment

$2,450.00
$2,695.00

$2,325.00
$2,560.00

$2,205.00
$2,425.00

$2,145.00
$2,360.00

$2,080.00
$2,290.00

*24 Mbps (Subrate DS3) Company Provided Equipment

$2,805.00
$3,085.00

$2,665.00
$2,930.00

$2,525.00
$2,775.00

$2,455.00
$2,700.00

$2,385.00
$2,625.00

SECTION A29
Original Sheet 76.2

Enhanced Frame Relay Access Line (EFRAL) (includes Access Line and Port) (Cont'd)

Nonrecurring
Charge

$995.00
$995.00

$795.00
$795.00

$595.00
$595.00

$995.00
$995.00

$795.00
$795.00

$595.00
$595.00



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF
SPRINT-FLORIDA, INCORPORATED

By: F. B. Poag
Director

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES
E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

Effective:

SECTION A29
Original Sheet 76.3

a. Enhanced Frame Relay Access Line (EFRAL) (includes Access Line and Port) (Cont'd)

Month to month

S&E Code

*44.210 Mbps Customer Provided Equipment

0-3 miles FCEALTH

Over 3 miles FCEALTJ
12-23 months

0-3 miles FCEALTH(F1Y)

Over 3 miles FCEALTJ(F1Y)
24-35 months

0-3 miles FCEALTH(F2Y)

Over 3 miles FCEALTJ(F2Y)
36-59 months

0-3 miles FCEALTH(F3Y)

Over 3 miles FCEALTJ(F3Y)
60-84 months

0-3 miles FCEALTH(F5Y)

Over 3 miles FCEALTJ(F5Y)

Month to month

*44.210 Mbps Company Provided Equipment

0-3 miles FCEALTK

Over 3 miles FCEALTL
12-23 months

0-3 miles FCEALTK(F1Y)

Over 3 miles FCEALTL(F1Y)
24-35 months

0-3 miles FCEALTK(F2Y)

Over 3 miles FCEALTL(F2Y)
36-59 months

0-3 miles FCEALTK(F3Y)

Over 3 miles FCEALTL(F3Y)
60-84 months

0-3 miles FCEALTK(F5Y)

Over 3 miles FCEALTL(F5Y)

*Where facilities are available

Monthly
Rate

$3,125.00
$3,675.00

$2,925.00
$3,475.00

$2,725.00
$3,275.00

$2,525.00
$3,075.00

$2,375.00
$2,925.00
$4,425.00
$5,025.00

$3,975.00
$4,575.00

$3,575.00
$4,225.00

$3,175.00
$3,825.00

$2,775.00
$3,425.00

(M) Material now appearing on this page was previously on Third Revised Sheet 76.

Nonrecurring
Charge

$995.00
$995.00

$795.00
$795.00

$595.00
$595.00

$995.00
$995.00

$795.00
$795.00

$595.00
$595.00




GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF
SPRINT-FLORIDA, INCORPORATED

By: F. B. Poag
Director

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES
E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)
8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

b. Enhanced Frame Relay Port (EFRAP) Only (Cont'd)

S&E Code
1.544 Mbps
Month to month FCEALBO
12-23 months FCEALBO(F1Y)
24-35 months FCEALBO(F2Y)
36-59 months FCEALBO(F3Y)
60-84 months FCEALBO(F5Y)
3 Mbps (2xDS1)
Month to month FCEALJO
12-23 months FCEALJO(F1Y)
24-35 months FCEALJO(F2Y)
36-59 months FCEALJO(F3Y)
60-84 months FCEALJO(F5Y)
6 Mbps (4xDS1)
Month to month FCEALKO
12-23 months FCEALKO(F1Y)
24-35 months FCEALKO(F2Y)
36-59 months FCEALKO(F3Y)
60-84 months FCEALKO(F5Y)
9 Mbps (6xDS1)
Month to month FCEALMO
12-23 months FCEALMO(F1Y)
24-35 months FCEALMO(F2Y)
36-59 months FCEALMO(F3Y)
60-84 months FCEALMO(F5Y)
10.5 Mbps (7xDS1)
Month to month FCEALQO
12-23 months FCEALQO(F1Y)
24-35 months FCEALQO(F2Y)
36-59 months FCEALQO(F3Y)
60-84 months FCEALQO(F5Y)
12 Mbps (8xDS1)
Month to month FCEALRO
12-23 months FCEALRO(F1Y)
24-35 months FCEALRO(F2Y)
36-59 months FCEALRO(F3Y)
60-84 months FCEALRO(F5Y)
18 Mbps (Subrate DS3)
Month to month FCEALNO
12-23 months FCEALNO(F1Y)
24-35 months FCEALNO(F2Y)
36-59 months FCEALNO(F3Y)
60-84 months FCEALNO(F5Y)

Monthly
Rate

$400.00
$395.00
$390.00
$385.00
$370.00

$525.00
$495.00
$475.00
$455.00
$430.00

$890.00
$850.00
$815.00
$775.00
$730.00

$1,250.00
$1,185.00
$1,135.00
$1,085.00
$1,020.00

$1,570.00
$1,490.00
$1,425.00
$1,365.00
$1,285.00

$2,040.00
$1,940.00
$1,860.00
$1,775.00
$1,675.00

$1,960.00
$1,860.00
$1,780.00
$1,705.00
$1,605.00

(M) Material previously appearing on this page is now on Original Sheet 78.1

SECTION A29
First Revised Sheet 78
Cancelling Original Sheet 78

Effective:

Nonrecurring

Charge

$325.00
$300.00
$275.00
$250.00
$225.00

$325.00
$300.00
$275.00
$250.00
$225.00

$325.00
$300.00
$275.00
$250.00
$225.00

$325.00
$300.00
$275.00
$250.00
$225.00

$325.00
$300.00
$275.00
$250.00
$225.00

$325.00
$300.00
$275.00
$250.00
$225.00

$325.00
$300.00
$275.00
$250.00
$225.00

(N) (M)

(N) (M)



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT-FLORIDA, INCORPORATED

By: F. B. Poag
Director

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

b. Enhanced Frame Relay Port (EFRAP) Only (Cont'd)

24 Mbps (Subrate DS3)
Month to month
12-23 months
24-35 months
36-59 months
60-84 months

44.210 Mbps
Month to month
12-23 months
24-35 months
36-59 months
60-84 months

S&E Code

FCEALPO
FCEALPO(F1Y)
FCEALPO(F2Y)
FCEALPO(F3Y)
FCEALPO(F5Y)

FCEALHO
FCEALHO
FCEALHO
FCEALHO
FCEALHO

F1Y)
F2Y)
F3Y)
F5Y)

—_—===

C. Permanent Virtual Circuit (PVC) - IntraLATA

Cir, Per PVC

Over 0 thru 8 Kbps
Frame for LAN
Frame for SNA
Frame for Voice

Over 8 thru 16 Kbps
Frame for LAN
Frame for SNA
Frame for Voice

Over 16 thru 24 Kbps
Frame for LAN
Frame for SNA
Frame for Voice

Over 24 thru 32 Kbps
Frame for LAN
Frame for SNA
Frame for Voice

Over 32 thru 40 Kbps
Frame for LAN
Frame for SNA
Frame for Voice

Over 40 thru 48 Kbps
Frame for LAN
Frame for SNA
Frame for Voice

FCEALVL(AP3)
FCEALVL(AP2)
FCEALVL(AP1)

FCEALVL(BP3)
FCEALVL(BP2)
FCEALVL(BP1)

FCEALVL(TP3)
FCEALVL(TP2)
FCEALVL(TP1)

FCEALVL(DP3)
FCEALVL(DP2)
FCEALVL(DP1)

FCEALVL(EP3)
FCEALVL(EP2)
FCEALVL(EP1)

FCEALVL(FP3)
FCEALVL(FP2)
FCEALVL(FP1)

Monthly
Rate

$2,850.00
$2,705.00
$2,590.00
$2,475.00
$2,335.00

$2,575.00
$2,435.00
$2,295.00
$2,155.00
$2,045.00

$2.00
$3.00
$4.00

$3.00
$4.00
$5.00

$4.00
$5.00
$6.00

$5.00
$6.00
$7.00

$7.00
$8.00
$9.00

$8.00
$9.00
$10.00

(M) Material now appearing on this page was previously on Original Sheet 78.

SECTION A29
Original Sheet 78.1

Effective:

Nonrecurring
Charge

(N)
$325.00
$300.00
$275.00
$250.00
$225.00 (N)

$695.00
$595.00
$495.00
$395.00
$295.00

$10.00
$10.00
$10.00

$10.00
$10.00
$10.00

$10.00
$10.00
$10.00

$10.00
$10.00
$10.00

$10.00
$10.00
$10.00

$10.00
$10.00
$10.00 (M)




GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT-FLORIDA, INCORPORATED

By:

E.

F. B. Poag
Director

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

8.

Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

g. Frame To ATM Inter-Networking Link

Cir, Per PVC

Over 0 thru 256 Kbps
Over 256 thru 384 Kbps
Over 384 thru 512 Kbps
Over 512 thru 768 Kbps
Over 768 thru 1.536 Mbps
Over 1.536 thru 4 Mbps
Over 4 thru 10 Mbps
Over 10 thru 16 Mbps
Over 16 thru 34 Mbps
Over 34 thru 44.736 Mbps

h. Gateway Service
Cir, Per PVC

Over 0 thru 8 Kbps

Over 8 thru 16 Kbps

Over 16 thru 24 Kbps
Over 24 thru 32 Kbps
Over 32 thru 40 Kbps
Over 40 thru 48 Kbps
Over 48 thru 56 Kbps
Over 56 thru 64 Kbps
Over 64 thru 128 Kbps
Over 128 thru 256 Kbps
Over 256 thru 384 Kbps
Over 384 thru 512 Kbps
Over 512 thru 768 Kbps
Over 768 thru 1.536 Mbps
Over 1.536 thru 4 Mbps
Over 4 thru 10 Mbps
Over 10 thru 16 Mbps
Over 16 thru 34 Mbps
Over 34 thru 44.210 Mbps

i. Utilization Reports
Per Channel

Month to month
12-23 months
24-35 months
36-59 months
60-84 months

S&E Code

FCEALVI(FA1)
FCEALVI(FA2)
FCEALVI(FA3)
FCEALVI(FA4)
FCEALVI(FA5)
FCEALVI(FA®6)
FCEALVI(FA7)
FCEALVI(FA8)
FCEALVI(FA9)
FCEALVI(FAO)

FCEALMT(008)
FCEALMT(016)
FCEALMT(024)
FCEALMT(032)
FCEALMT(040)
FCEALMT(048)
FCEALMT(056)
FCEALMT(064)
FCEALMT(128)
FCEALMT(256)
FCEALMT(384)
FCEALMT(512)
FCEALMT(768)
FCEALMT(1M)

FCEALMT(4M)

FCEALMT(10M)
FCEALMT(16M)
FCEALMT(34M)
FCEALMT(44M)

FCEALUN RMM
FCEALUN R12
FCEALUN R24
FCEALUN R36
FCEALUN R60

SECTION A29

First Revised Sheet 83

Cancelling Original Sheet 83

Effective:

Monthly
Rate

$ 25.00
$ 35.00
$ 45.00
$ 55.00
$ 75.00
$125.00
$185.00
$265.00
$525.00
$675.00

$ 10.00
$ 20.00
$ 30.00
$ 40.00
$ 45.00
$ 50.00
$ 55.00
$ 60.00
$ 70.00
$ 80.00
$ 90.00
$100.00
$110.00
$125.00
$150.00
$225.00
$295.00
$550.00
$675.00

$18.95
$16.95
$14.95
$12.95
$10.95

Nonrecurring
Charge

$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00

$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00

$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00






GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT-FLORIDA, INCORPORATED SECTION A29

First Revised Original Sheet 67

By: F. B. Poag Cancelling Original Sheet 67
Director Effective: Aprik15,2004

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES
E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)
3. General Regulations

a. EFRS is available at Company Servicing Area Point locations. EFRS is offered
for local and intraLATA use where Company facilities exist. EFRS is offered for
intrastate interLATA use where Company facilities exist. The regulations and
rates specified herein are in addition to the applicable regulations and rates
specified in other tariffs and other sections of this tariff.

b. EFRS is provided subject to the availability of facilities.

C. EFRS is provided to the customer in the form of an EFRAL or a combmatlon of
digital, private line transport facilities, (i.e., DigiLink®, TransLink® or LightLink®")
and an EFRAP and a PVC at a speC|f|ed CIR. The EFRAL, or a combination of
DigiLink®, TransLink® and LightLink®", and an EFRAP form the customer
access components to the EFRS network.

d. 18 Mbps, 24 Mbps and 44.210 Mbps services are is available at tariff rates only

in exchanges frem-serving-central-offices that have an EFRS switch. 18 Mbps,
24 Mbps and 44.210 Mbps services are is available at Individual Case Basis

(ICB) rates in_exchanges from-serving-central-offices that do not have an EFRS
switch. The EFRAP Only offerings are provided for digital special access line
connections to the network supporting EFRS. Digital special access facilities are
available from the Private Line section of this tariff, the Intrastate Access Service
Tariff, or the Sprint Local Telephone Companies' F.C.C. No. 3 4 Tariff.

e. The minimum service period for EFRS is three months. EFRS may be ordered
on a month to month basis or through a Term Discount Plan for fixed periods of
12 to 84 months.

f. The provision of suspension of service at the customer's request, as defined in
Section A2 of this tariff, is not allowed for Enhanced Frame Relay Service.

g. The customer is responsible for payment of a Trouble Isolation Charge, as
defined in Section A2 of this tariff, for visits by the Company to the customer
premises when a service difficulty resulting in a trouble report is caused by the
use of equipment or facilities provided by the customer.

h. When the customer orders additional PVCs, nonrecurring charges apply. In
addition, nonrecurring charges will apply to all changes made to a customer's
EFRS configuration at the customer's request, such as changes to add, delete, or
rearrange the customer's configuration, and changes to PVC classes and CIRs.
One PVC nonrecurring charge applies for each PVC changed.



By: F. B. Poag
Director

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF
SPRINT-FLORIDA, INCORPORATED

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

a.

SECTION A29

Fifth Feurth Revised Sheet 76
Cancelling Fourth Fhird Revised Sheet 76

Effective: Aprik16,-2003

Enhanced Frame Relay Access Line (EFRAL) (includes Access Line and Port) (Cont'd)

Monthly Nonrecurring
S&E Code Rate Charge
512 Kbps
Month to month FCEALTG $445.00 $575.00
12-23 months FCEALTG(F1Y) $430.00 $475.00
24-35 months FCEALTG(F2Y) $425.00 $375.00
36-59 months FCEALTG(F3Y) $420.00 -0-
60-84 months FCEALTG(F5Y) $405.00 -0-
1.544 Mbps
Month to month FCEALTB $517.75 $795.00
12-23 months FCEALTB(F1Y) $490.00 $595.00
24-35 months FCEALTB(F2Y) $480.00 $395.00
36-59 months FCEALTB(F3Y) $470.00 -0-
60-84 months FCEALTB(F5Y) $445.00 -0-
*3 Mbps_(2xDS1)
Month_to month FCEALTM $750.00 $795.00
12-23 months FCEALTM(F1Y) $675.00 $595.00
24-35 months FCEALTM(F2Y) $640.00 $395.00
36-59 months FCEALTM(F3Y) $600.00 -0-
60-84 months FCEALTM(F5Y) $560.00 -0-
*6 Mbps (4xDS1)
Month_to month FCEALTN $1,275.00 $795.00
12-23 months FCEALTN(F1Y) $1,210.00 $595.00
24-35 months FCEALTN(F2Y) $1,145.00 $395.00
36-59 months FCEALTN(F3Y) $1.115.00 -0-
60-84 months FCEALTN(F5Y) $1.,080.00 -0-
*9 Mbps (6xDS1)
Month to month FCEALTP $1,780.00 $795.00
12-23 months FCEALTP(F1Y) $1.695.00 $595.00
24-35 months FCEALTP(F2Y) $1.605.00 $395.00
36-59 months FCEALTP(F3Y) $1.,560.00 -0-
60-84 months FCEALTP(F5Y) $1.515.00 -0-
*10.5 Mbps (7xDS1)
Month to month FCEALTY $1,960.00 $795.00
12-23 months FCEALTY(F1Y) $1.860.00 $595.00
24-35 months FCEALTY(F2Y) $1,760.00 $395.00
36-59 months FCEALTY(F3Y) $1.,710.00 -0-
60-84 months FCEALTY(F5Y) $1.660.00 -0-
*12 Mbps (8xDS1)
Month to month FCEALTZ $2,035.00 $795.00
12-23 months FCEALTZ(F1Y) $1,931.00 $595.00
24-35 months FCEALTZ(F2Y) $1.830.00 $395.00
36-59 months FCEALTZ(F3Y) $1.775.00 -0-
60-84 months FCEALTZ(F5Y) $1,725.00 -0-
Meonth-to-meonth



Over3-miles ECEALTJ $3.675-00 $995.00
12-23-months
0-3-miles ECEALTH(F1Y)  $2,925.00 $795.00
Over3-miles ECEALTJF1Y)  $3.475.00 $795.00
24-35 months
0-3-miles ECEALTH(F2Y)  $2,725.00 $595.00
Over3-miles ECEALTI(F2Y)  $3,275.00 $595.00
36-59-months
0-3-miles ECEALTH(F3Y)  $2,525.00 -0-
Over3-miles ECEALTJHFE3Y)  $3,075.00 -0-
60-84-months
0-3-miles ECEALTH(FEY)  $2,375.00 -0-
Over3-miles ECEALTHFSY)  $2,925.00 -0-
Meonth-to-month
0-3-miles ECEALTK- $4.425.00 $995.00
Over3-miles ECEALTL $5,025.00 $995.00
12-23-months
0-3-miles ECEALTK(F1Y)  $3,975.00 $795.00
Over3-miles ECEALTL(F1Y)  $4,575.00 $795.00
24-35 months
0-3-miles ECEALTK(F2Y)  $3,575.00 $595.00
Over3-miles ECEALTL(F2Y) = $4.,225.00 $595.00
36-59-months
0-3-miles ECEALTK(F3Y)  $3,475.00 -0-
Over3-miles ECEALTL(F3Y)  $3,825.00 -0-
60-84-months
-0-
-0-

*Where facilities are available. CPE must be compliant with Industry Frame Relay Forum.16 (FRF.16),
Multilink Frame Relay Protocol.

(M) Material previously appearing on this page is now on Original Sheet 76.3.




GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT-FLORIDA, INCORPORATED

By: F. B. Poag
Director

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

a.

Effective:

SECTION A29
Original Sheet 76.1

Enhanced Frame Relay Access Line (EFRAL) (includes Access Line and Port) (Cont'd)

Monthly Nonrecurring
S&E Code Rate Charge
*18 Mbps (Subrate DS3) Customer Provided Equipment

Month to month

0-3 miles FCEALTQ $2,225.00 $995.00

Over 3 miles FCEALTR $2,450.00 $995.00
12-23 months

0-3 miles FCEALTQ(F1Y) $2,115.00 $795.00

Over 3 miles FCEALTR(F1Y) $2,325.00 $795.00
24-35 months

0-3 miles FCEALTQ(F2Y) $1,995.00 $595.00

Over 3 miles FCEALTR(F2Y) $2,205.00 $595.00
36-59 months

0-3 miles FCEALTQ(F3Y) $1,945.00 -0-

Over 3 miles FCEALTR(F3Y) $2,145.00 -0-
60-84 months

0-3 miles FCEALTQ(F5Y) $1,895.00 -0-

Over 3 miles FCEALTR(F5Y) $2,075.00 -0-

*18 Mbps (Subrate DS3) Company Provided Equipment

Month to month

0-3 miles FCEALTS $2,550.00 $995.00

Over 3 miles FCEALTT $2,805.00 $995.00
12-23 months

0-3 miles FCEALTS(F1Y) $2,425.00 $795.00

Over 3 miles FCEALTT(F1Y) $2,665.00 $795.00
24-35 months

0-3 miles FCEALTS(F2Y) $2,295.00 $595.00

Over 3 miles FCEALTT(F2Y) $2,525.00 $595.00
36-59 months

0-3 miles FCEALTS(F3Y) $2,230.00 -0-

Over 3 miles FCEALTT(F3Y) $2,455.00 -0-
60-84 months

0-3 miles FCEALTS(F5Y) $2,165.00 -0-

Over 3 miles FCEALTT(F5Y) $2,385.00 -0-

* Where facilities are available.




GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT-FLORIDA, INCORPORATED

By: F. B. Poag
Director

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

a.

Effective:

SECTION A29
Original Sheet 76.2

Enhanced Frame Relay Access Line (EFRAL) (includes Access Line and Port) (Cont'd)

Monthly Nonrecurring
S&E Code Rate Charge
*24 Mbps (Subrate DS3) Customer Provided Equipment

Month to month

0-3 miles FCEALTU $2,450.00 $995.00

Over 3 miles FCEALTV $2,695.00 $995.00
12-23 months

0-3 miles FCEALTU(F1Y) $2,325.00 $795.00

Over 3 miles FCEALTV(F1Y) $2,560.00 $795.00
24-35 months

0-3 miles FCEALTU(F2Y) $2,205.00 $595.00

Over 3 miles FCEALTV(F2Y) $2,425.00 $595.00
36-59 months

0-3 miles FCEALTU(F3Y) $2,145.00 -0-

Over 3 miles FCEALTV(F3Y) $2,360.00 -0-
60-84 months

0-3 miles FCEALTU(F5Y) $2,080.00 -0-

Over 3 miles FCEALTV(F5Y) $2,290.00 -0-

*24 Mbps (Subrate DS3) Company Provided Equipment

Month to month

0-3 miles FCEALTW $2,805.00 $995.00

Over 3 miles FCEALTX $3,085.00 $995.00
12-23 months

0-3 miles FCEALTW(F1Y) $2,665.00 $795.00

Over 3 miles FCEALTX(F1Y) $2,930.00 $795.00
24-35 months

0-3 miles FCEALTW(F2Y) $2,525.00 $595.00

Over 3 miles FCEALTX(F2Y) $2,775.00 $595.00
36-59 months

0-3 miles FCEALTW(F3Y) $2,455.00 -0-

Over 3 miles FCEALTX(F3Y) $2,700.00 -0-
60-84 months

0-3 miles FCEALTW(F5Y) $2,385.00 -0-

Over 3 miles FCEALTX(F5Y) $2,625.00 -0-

** Where facilities are available




GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF
SPRINT-FLORIDA, INCORPORATED

By: F. B. Poag
Director

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

Effective:

SECTION A29

Original Sheet 76.3

a. Enhanced Frame Relay Access Line (EFRAL) (includes Access Line and Port) (Cont'd)

*Where facilities are available

(M) Material now appearing on this page was previously on Third Revised Sheet 76.

Monthly
S&E Code Rate
*44.210 Mbps Customer Provided Equipment
Month to month
0-3 miles FCEALTH $3,125.00
Over 3 miles FCEALTJ $3,675.00
12-23 months
0-3 miles FCEALTH(F1Y) $2,925.00
Over 3 miles FCEALTJ(F1Y) $3,475.00
24-35 months
0-3 miles FCEALTH(F2Y) $2,725.00
Over 3 miles FCEALTJ(F2Y) $3,275.00
36-59 months
0-3 miles FCEALTH(F3Y) $2,525.00
Over 3 miles FCEALTJ(F3Y) $3,075.00
60-84 months
0-3 miles FCEALTH(F5Y) $2,375.00
Over 3 miles FCEALTJ(F5Y) $2,925.00
*44.210 Mbps Company Provided Equipment
Month to month
0-3 miles FCEALTK $4,425.00
Over 3 miles FCEALTL $5,025.00
12-23 months
0-3 miles FCEALTK(F1Y) $3,975.00
Over 3 miles FCEALTL(F1Y) $4,575.00
24-35 months
0-3 miles FCEALTK(F2Y) $3,575.00
Over 3 miles FCEALTL(F2Y) $4,225.00
36-59 months
0-3 miles FCEALTK(F3Y) $3,175.00
Over 3 miles FCEALTL(F3Y) $3,825.00
60-84 months
0-3 miles FCEALTK(F5Y) $2,775.00
Over 3 miles FCEALTL(F5Y) $3,425.00

Nonrecurring



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT-FLORIDA, INCORPORATED

By:

E.

F. B. Poag
Director

SECTION A29

First Revised Original Sheet 78
Cancelling Original Sheet 78

Effective: Aprik15,2004

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

8.

Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

b. Enhanced Frame Relay Port (EFRAP) Only (Cont'd)

Monthly Nonrecurring
S&E Code Rate Charge
1.544 Mbps
Month to month FCEALBO $400.00 $325.00
12-23 months FCEALBO(F1Y) $395.00 $300.00
24-35 months FCEALBO(F2Y) $390.00 $275.00
36-59 months FCEALBO(F3Y) $385.00 $250.00
60-84 months FCEALBO(F5Y) $370.00 $225.00
3 Mbps (2xDS1)
Month to month FCEALJO $525.00 $325.00
12-23 months FCEALJO(F1Y) $495.00 $300.00
24-35 months FCEALJO(F2Y) $475.00 $275.00
36-59 months FCEALJO(F3Y) $455.00 $250.00
60-84 months FCEALJO(F5Y) $430.00 $225.00
6 Mbps (4xDS1)
Month to month FCEALKO $890.00 $325.00
12-23 months FCEALKO(F1Y) $850.00 $300.00
24-35 months FCEALKO(F2Y) $815.00 $275.00
36-59 months FCEALKO(F3Y) $775.00 $250.00
60-84 months FCEALKO(F5Y) $730.00 $225.00
9 Mbps (6xDS1)
Month to month FCEALMO $1,250.00 $325.00
12-23 months FCEALMO(F1Y) $1,185.00 $300.00
24-35 months FCEALMO(F2Y) $1,135.00 $275.00
36-59 months FCEALMO(F3Y) $1,085.00 $250.00
60-84 months FCEALMO(F5Y) $1,020.00 $225.00
10.5 Mbps (7xDS1)
Month to month FCEALQO $1,570.00 $325.00
12-23 months FCEALQO(F1Y) $1,490.00 $300.00
24-35 months FCEALQO(F2Y) $1,425.00 $275.00
36-59 months FCEALQO(F3Y) $1,365.00 $250.00
60-84 months FCEALQO(F5Y) $1,285.00 $225.00
12 Mbps (8xDS1)
Month to month FCEALRO $2,040.00 $325.00
12-23 months FCEALRO(F1Y) $1,940.00 $300.00
24-35 months FCEALRO(F2Y) $1,860.00 $275.00
36-59 months FCEALRO(F3Y) $1,775.00 $250.00
60-84 months FCEALRO(F5Y) $1,675.00 $225.00
18 Mbps (Subrate DS3)
Month to month FCEALNO $1,960.00 $325.00
12-23 months FCEALNO(F1Y) $1,860.00 $300.00
24-35 months FCEALNO(F2Y) $1,780.00 $275.00
36-59 months FCEALNO(F3Y) $1,705.00 $250.00
60-84 months FCEALNO(F5Y) $1,605.00 $225.00
44210 Mbps



e P Vietual Girouit (PVG) — Intral ATA
CirrPerPVC
OverO-thru-8Kbps
Erame-for LAN ECEALVAL(AP3) $2.00- $10.00
Frame-for SNA ECEALVLARP2) $3.00 $10.00
Frame-forVoice ECEALVL(ARPY) $4.00 $40.00
Over8-thru-16-Kbps
Frame-for SNA ECEALVA{BP2) $4.00 $10.00
Frame-forVoice ECEALVL(BP1H) $5.00 $40.00
Over16-thru-24-Kbps
Frame-for LAN ECEALVA(TP3) $4.00 $10.00
Frame-for SNA ECEALVL(P2) $5.00 $10.00
Frame-forVoice ECEALVLIRPH $6.00 $40.00
Over24-thru-32 Kbps
Frame-for SNA ECEALVL(DP2) $6.00 $10.00
Frame-forVoice ECEALVL(DPH $7.00 $40.00
Over32-thru-40-Kbps
Frame-for LAN ECEALVA(EP3) $7.00 $10.00
Frame-for SNA ECEALVL(EPR2) $8.00 $10.00
Frame-forVoice ECEALVL(EPYH) $9.00 $40.00
Over40-thru-48 Kbps
Erame-for LAN ECEALVA(EP3) $-8.00 $10.00
Frame-for SNA ECEALVAL(EP2) $9.00 $10.00

(M) Material previously appearing on this page is now on Original Sheet 78.1




GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT-FLORIDA, INCORPORATED SECTION A29

Original Sheet 78.1

By: F. B. Poag

Frame for SNA
Frame for Voice
Over 24 thru 32 Kbps
Frame for LAN
Frame for SNA
Frame for Voice
Over 32 thru 40 Kbps
Frame for LAN
Frame for SNA
Frame for Voice
Over 40 thru 48 Kbps
Frame for LAN
Frame for SNA
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(M) Material now appearing on this page was previously on Original Sheet 78.

Director Effective:
DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES
E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)
8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
b. Enhanced Frame Relay Port (EFRAP) Only (Cont'd)
Monthly Nonrecurring
S&E Code Rate Charge

24 Mbps (Subrate DS3)
Month to month FCEALPO $2.850.00 $325.00
12-23 months FCEALPO(F1Y) $2,705.00 $300.00
24-35 months FCEALPO(F2Y) $2,590.00 $275.00
36-59 months FCEALPO(F3Y) $2,475.00 $250.00
60-84 months FCEALPO(F5Y) $2,335.00 $225.00

44.210 Mbps
Month to month FCEALHO $2,575.00 $695.00
12-23 months FCEALHO(F1Y) $2,435.00 $595.00
24-35 months FCEALHO(F2Y) $2,295.00 $495.00
36-59 months FCEALHO(F3Y) $2,155.00 $395.00
60-84 months FCEALHO(F5Y) $2,045.00 $295.00

C. Permanent Virtual Circuit (PVC) - IntraLATA

Cir, Per PVC

Over 0 thru 8 Kbps
Frame for LAN FCEALVL(AP3) 2.00 10.00
Frame for SNA FCEALVL(AP2) $3.00 $10.00
Frame for Voice CEALVL(AP1 $4.00 $10.00

Over 8 thru 16 Kbps
Frame for LAN FCEALVL(BP3 3.00 10.00
Frame for SNA FCEALVL(BP2 $4.00 $10.00
Frame for Voice CEALVL(BP1 $5.00 $10.00

Over 16 thru 24 Kbps
Frame for LAN FCEALVL(TP3 4.00 10.00
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GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT-FLORIDA, INCORPORATED

By:

E.

F. B. Poag
Director

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

8.

Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

g. Frame To ATM Inter-Networking Link

SECTION A29

First Revised Original Sheet 83
Cancelling Original Sheet 83

Effective: Aprik15,2004

Monthly Nonrecurring

Cir, Per PVC S&E Code Rate Charge
Over 0 thru 256 Kbps FCEALVI(FA1) $ 25.00 $50.00
Over 256 thru 384 Kbps FCEALVI(FA2) $ 35.00 $50.00
Over 384 thru 512 Kbps FCEALVI(FA3) $ 45.00 $50.00
Over 512 thru 768 Kbps FCEALVI(FA4) $ 55.00 $50.00
Over 768 thru 1.536 Mbps FCEALVI(FA5) $ 75.00 $50.00
Over 1.536 thru 4 Mbps FCEALVI(FAB) $125.00 $50.00
Over 4 thru 10 Mbps FCEALVI(FAT7) $185.00 $50.00
Over 10 thru 16 Mbps FCEALVI(FA8) $265.00 $50.00
Over 16 thru 34 Mbps FCEALVI(FA9) $525.00 $50.00
Over 34 thru 44.736 Mbps FCEALVI(FAOQ) $675.00 $50.00
h. Gateway Service
Cir, Per PVC
Over 0 thru 8 Kbps FCEALMT(008) $ 10.00 $50.00
Over 8 thru 16 Kbps FCEALMT(016) $ 20.00 $50.00
Over 16 thru 24 Kbps FCEALMT(024) $ 30.00 $50.00
Over 24 thru 32 Kbps FCEALMT(032) $ 40.00 $50.00
Over 32 thru 40 Kbps FCEALMT(040) $ 45.00 $50.00
Over 40 thru 48 Kbps FCEALMT(048) $ 50.00 $50.00
Over 48 thru 56 Kbps FCEALMT(056) $ 55.00 $50.00
Over 56 thru 64 Kbps FCEALMT(064) $ 60.00 $50.00
Over 64 thru 128 Kbps FCEALMT(128) $ 70.00 $50.00
Over 128 thru 256 Kbps FCEALMT(256) $ 80.00 $50.00
Over 256 thru 384 Kbps FCEALMT(384) $ 90.00 $50.00
Over 384 thru 512 Kbps FCEALMT(512) $100.00 $50.00
Over 512 thru 768 Kbps FCEALMT(768) $110.00 $50.00
Over 768 thru 1.536 Mbps FCEALMT(1M) $125.00 $50.00
Over 1.536 thru 4 Mbps FCEALMT(1M) $150.00 $50.00
Over 4 thru 10 Mbps FCEALMT(4M) $225.00 $50.00
Over 10 thru 16 Mbps FCEALMT(16M) $295.00 $50.00
Over 16 thru 34 Mbps FCEALMT(34M) $550.00 $50.00
Over 34 thru 44.210 Mbps FCEALMT(44M) $675.00 $50.00
i. Utilization Reports

Per Channel

Month to month FCEALUN RMM $18.95 $50.00

12-23 months FCEALUN R12 $16.95 $50.00

24-35 months FCEALUN R24 $14.95 $50.00

36-59 months FCEALUN R36 $12.95 $50.00

60-84 months FCEALUN R60 $10.95 $50.00






